
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: October 7, 2020 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Proclaiming the month of October 2020 as "Women's Health Month" in Ocean 
County. 

2. Proclaiming the month of October 2020 as "Breast Cancer Awareness Month" in 
Ocean County. 

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee related to the acquisition of property identified as Block 15801, Lots 
53.12 & 53.21 in the Township of Jackson, totaling approximately 5.21 acres located 
off Bennetts Mills Road, in an amount not to exceed $160,000.00 plus up to $975.00 
for property tax adjustments. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 11



2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee related to the acquisition of property identified as Block 133, Lot 68 in 
the Township of Stafford, totaling approximately 0.32 acres located on Cedar Run 
Dock Road, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00 plus up to $170.00 for property tax 
adjustments. 

3. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee related to the acquisition of property identified as Block 502, Lot 2 in the 
Township of Jackson, totaling approximately 0.24 acres located on Diamond Road, in 
an amount not to exceed $5,500.00 plus up to $15.00 for property tax adjustments. 

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 19. 

H. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brick 
Boulevard and Hooper Avenue, Brick and Toms River Townships - Partial Estimate 
#1, $491,458.26. (B2020-100E) 

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, 
West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights - Partial Estimate 
#2, $74,467.23. (B2020-83E) 

3. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades Phase A, Group 3, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Final 
Estimate #4, $53,604.27. (B2017-25E) 

4. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades Phase B, Group 1, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township  - 
Change Order #1, E-$9,977.00, R-$46,248.37. (B2018-29E) 

5. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades Phase C, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Partial Estimate 
#1, $853,884.49. (B2019-162E) 

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2018A - Partial Estimate #7, $325,892.33. (B2018-
108E) 

7. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2018D - Partial Estimate #12, $65,758.00. (B2019-
21E) 

8. A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2020 - Change Order #1, E-$52,143.46, R-
$0.00. (B2020-64E) 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring the Ocean County Utilities Authority as they celebrate their 50th 
Anniversary of providing outstanding service to the citizens of Ocean County. 

Page 2 of 11



3. Authorizing the decrease in funding for the Summer Youth Employment Program 
FY20, in the amount of $26,400.00. 

4. Authorizing a Grant application for the Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident 
Transportation Assistance Program (SCDRTAP) FY21. 

5. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement for the State Homeland Security 
Program (SHSP) FY20. 

6. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the 2021-2023 Comprehensive 
County Youth Services Plan. 

7. Authorizing an amendment to the Grant Agreement with the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Military and Veterans Affairs for the Veterans Transportation Grant 
FY19, to extend the grant period for three (3) months to 12/31/2020 and increase the 
total amount to $45,000.00. 

8. Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding to the OC Board of Social Services, in the 
amount of $200,000.00, for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance 
Program Grant. 

9. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2018-70) 

10. Ratifying the submission of an electronic application by the County Clerk and 
Election Board for the Center for Tech and Civic Life COVID-19 Response Grant. 

11. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health to 
provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $200,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2021 County Temporary 
Budget, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. 

12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library to provide 
Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$110,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2021 County Temporary Budget, for 
the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. 

13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library through the 
Human Services Advisory Council FY20, in the amount of $500.00. 

14. Authorizing the execution of ten (10) Shared Services Agreements with various 
municipalities for the OC Leaf and Vegetative Waste Composting Program. 

15. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Lacey Township to assist in the 
removal of an abandoned vessel located in the Oxgoose/Sandpiper Lagoon. 

16. Authorizing the execution and submission of the OC Consortium Substantial 
Amendment to the FY2020 Action Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD). 

17. Authorizing a modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2018-54) 

Page 3 of 11



18. Authorizing a Right-of-Way Occupancy Agreement with Cellco Partnership dba 
Verizon Wireless for the placement, construction, installation, modification, and/or 
collocation of wireless facilities, and/or attachment and/or installation of Antenna(s) 
and/or Antenna Pole(s) inside the County right-of-way. 

19. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Negotiations Agreement with the OC 
Prosecutor's Clerical Association for the period of 4/1/2020 through 3/31/2023. 

20. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 7/8/2020. 

3. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 9/2/2020. 

4. Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications as follows: 1.) Consultant Services Assistance for Ocean County 
Veterans; 2.) Drug & Alcohol Collection and Testing; 3.) Employee Assistance 
Program; 4.) Professional Medical Services; 5.) Vision Services; 6.) Labor Consultant 
Services; 7.) Professional Psychological Evaluations; 8.) Postmortem Toxicology 
Laboratory Services; 9.) Forensic Pathology Services; 10.) Funeral Home Services; 
11.) Medical Examiner Autopsy Services; and 12.) Virtual Autopsy Services. 

5. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 9/30/2020 for the payroll period of 9/3/2020 
through 9/16/2020 and for the payroll period of 9/17/2020 through 9/30/2020, in the 
amount of $5,592,599.13. 

6. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the project entitled Construction of Traffic Signal 
at James Street (CR 32) and Williams Street, Township of Lakewood. 

7. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of roadway widening along Route 626, 
Cross Street, Augusta Boulevard to Route 9, River Avenue, Lakewood Township. (22 
parcels) 

K. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing the revision of a Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2 
(Route 554, West Bay Avenue) and Garden State Parkway Northbound G.S.P. Ramp 
(BRNT-2), Township of Barnegat. 

2. Authorizing the revision of a Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #8 
(Barnegat Boulevard) and Ravenwood Drive (BRNT-6), Township of Barnegat. 

3. Authorizing the revision of a Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2 
(Route 554, West Bay Avenue) and County Road #11 (Nautilus Drive) (BRNT-7), 
Township of Barnegat. 

4. Authorizing the revision of a Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2 
(Route 527, Water Street) and Irons Street (DVR-3), Township of Toms River. 

Page 4 of 11



5. Authorizing the revision of a Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #11 
(Route 549, Hooper Avenue) and Ocean Center and Commons at Hooper Shopping 
Centers (DVR-22), Township of Toms River. 

L. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ROADSIDE WILDLIFE 
CARCASS REMOVAL to Kelly Winthrop, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020
-129) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of AUTOMOTIVE AND 
VOTING MACHINE BATTERIES to Parts Authority, LLC, the lowest qualified 
bidder. (B2020-131) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF NEW 
CHROMATOGRAPHY AND SPECTROMETRY EQUIPMENT FOR THE 
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, to Thermo Electron North America, LLC, the lowest 
qualified bidder. (B2020-132) 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW 
DUMP TRUCKS to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 
(B2020-133) 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CONCRETE TRANSIT MIX 
to Eagle Paving Corp t/a Suffolk Redimix, the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-135) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL 
SUPPLIES NO. III to A&M Industrial, the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-138) 

7. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the 
furnishing and delivery of EXTRADITION SERVICES NO. III in accordance with 
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for Item No. 1, as no responsive bids were received for a 
second time. 

8. Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/5/2020 awarding PARTS AND 
ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR 
GREATER to Hale Trailer Brake and Wheel, Inc., to extend their contract pricing to 
"County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants". (B2020-93) 

9. Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/5/2020 awarding PARTS AND 
ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR 
GREATER to Omaha Standard, LLC, to extend their contract pricing to "County 
Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants". (B2020-93) 

10. Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/15/2020 awarding a contract for EQUIPMENT 
PARTS, REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE ENGINEERING 
DEPARTMENT NO. II, to reflect the correct contract term of two (2) years, contract 
to expire 11/19/2021. (B2019-196) 

11. Rescinding SUPPLEMENTARY CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE Item 
Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 from Chemung Supply Corp., due to a clerical error. 
Recommendation is made to award Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 to Ferguson Ent., 
LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-126) 

M. CONTRACTS 

Page 5 of 11



1. Authorizing a Lump Sum Consultant Agreement with C&S Engineers, Inc. to provide 
Professional Engineering Consulting Services at the Ocean County Airport for the 
completion of the Design and Construction Observation of the Airfield Markings 
project, in an amount not to exceed $12,000.00. (QP2020-104) 

2. Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract extension with Ending 
Homelessness Group, Inc. as the Ocean County Code Blue Warming Center Program 
Coordinator, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, for the period of 10/1/2020 
through 9/30/2021. (CC2018-112) 

3. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County, an increase in 
the amount of $587,567.00. (CC2019-148) 

4. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County, an increase in 
the amount of $69,944.00. (CC2019-152) 

5. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Interfaith Health & Support Services of Southern Ocean 
County Inc., an increase in the amount of $19,500.00. (CC2020-15) 

6. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Toms River Township Senior Center, an increase in the 
amount of $12,543.00. (CC2020-16) 

7. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Toms River Township Senior Center, an increase in the 
amount of $10,000.00. (CC2020-17) 

8. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton, an increase in the 
amount of $12,288.00. (CC2020-18) 

9. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton, an increase in the 
amount of $13,000.00. (CC2020-19) 

10. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Jewish Federation of Ocean County, an increase in the 
amount of $15,000.00. (CC2020-21) 

11. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Jewish Federation of Ocean County, an increase in the 
amount of $8,070.00. (CC2020-22) 

12. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Manchester Township, an increase in the amount of 
$12,768.00. (CC2020-23) 

13. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Manchester Township, an increase in the amount of 
$22,960.00. (CC2020-24) 

14. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Jackson Township - Senior Center, an increase in the 
amount of $5,160.00. (CC2020-25) 

Page 6 of 11



15. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus, an increase 
in the amount of $12,500.00. (CC2020-26) 

16. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Ocean County Board of Social Services - Senior Assisted 
Transportation Services, an increase in the amount of $1,808.00. (CC2020-27) 

17. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Ocean County Board of Social Services - Respite Care, an 
increase in the amount of $23,000.00. (CC2020-28) 

18. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Ocean County Board of Social Services - Services to the 
Elderly, an increase in the amount of $3,294.00. (CC2020-32) 

19. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Ocean County Board of Social Services - Comprehensive 
Care Management for Seniors, an increase in the amount of $13,119.00. (CC2020-33)

20. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Community Medical Center Foundation, an increase in the 
amount of $10,397.00. (CC2020-34) 

21. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Borough of Point Pleasant, an increase in the amount of 
$8,139.00. (CC2020-36) 

22. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Brick Township, an increase in the amount of $26,997.00. 
(CC2020-38) 

23. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Brick Township, an increase in the amount of $13,282.00. 
(CC2020-39) 

24. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey, an increase in the 
amount of $10,397.00. (CC2020-40) 

25. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc., an increase in 
the amount of $28,564.00. (CC2020-41) 

26. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc., an increase in 
the amount of $22,672.00. (CC2020-42) 

27. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Lakewood Community Services Corp., an increase in the 
amount of $8,656.00. (CC2020-45) 

28. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Lakewood Community Services Corp., an increase in the 
amount of $316,380.00. (CC2020-46) 

Page 7 of 11



29. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Lakewood Community Services Corp., an increase in the 
amount of $3,216.00. (CC2020-47) 

30. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Community Health Law Project, an increase in the amount 
of $18,300.00. (CC2020-49) 

31. Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/2/2020 appointing Massimo F. Yezzi as County 
Architect for the year 2020, to reflect an additional funding source. (QP2020-3) 

32. Awarding an emergency Purchase Order to Jersey Cares, Inc., in accordance 
with the Proclamation of Emergency in response to the Coronavirus, to provide food 
shopping services for the frail, homebound, elderly population in Ocean County, in 
an amount not to exceed $75,000.00. 

33. Awarding an emergency Purchase Order to A. Rifkin Co., in accordance 
with the Proclamation of Emergency in response to the Coronavirus, to provide 
necessary equipment to accommodate the collection and transportation of ballots, in 
an amount not to exceed $29,565.56. 

34. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Energy Consulting 
Services associated with additional ESIP/CHP Related Services, in an amount not to 
exceed $135,869.00. (QP2020-95) 

35. Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide 
Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an 
amount not to exceed $11,046.36. (QP2020-57) 

36. Awarding a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc. to 
provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $17,820.00. (QP2020-57) 

37. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A., Inc. to provide 
Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an 
amount not to exceed $7,500.00. (QP2020-57) 

38. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,500.00. (QP2020-96) 

39. Awarding a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $2,495.00. (QP2020-96) 

40. Awarding a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $2,540.00. (QP2020-96) 

41. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional 
Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development Services 
associated with OC Courtroom Renovations 3rd Floor and CR #15 Extension of 
Construction Management Services, an increase to the contract in an amount not to 
exceed $32,500.00. (QP2019-87) 

Page 8 of 11



42. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates to provide 
additional Engineering Design Services associated with the Design for Site Plan 
Preparation of office facilities on Block 608, Lot 19.01, Toms River Township, an 
increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $4,468.00. (PP2018-118) 

43. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to SHI International, Corp. (State Contract 
No. 89851) adopted on 9/2/2020 to provide additional licenses for the Sentry E911 
solution for the OC Phone System, an increase to the contract in an amount not to 
exceed $21,595.48. 

44. Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Construction Project 
Management for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County 
Roads, Contract 2019D, in an amount not to exceed $154,121.29. (QP2019-139) 

N. RECEIVED ITEMS 

O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 259(20) proclaiming October 18-24, 2020 as 
"International Infection Prevention Week". 

2. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 260(20) proclaiming October 23-31, 2020 as 
"Red Ribbon Week". 

3. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 261(20) proclaiming the month of October 2020 
as "National Dental Hygiene Month". 

4. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 262(20) proclaiming the month of October 2020 
as "National Breast Cancer Awareness Month" in Ocean County. 

5. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 263(20) proclaiming October 2020 as "National 
Domestic Violence Awareness Month" in Ocean County. 

6. County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2020-0702 urging the Legislature to prevent 
funds from being diverted from the Clean Communities Fund and the State Recycling 
Fund and to avoid the elimination of these important programs. 

7. County of Salem, Resolution No. 2020-304 opposing the proposed reallocation of 
funding from the State Recycling Fund. 

8. Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 324R-20 supporting the Ocean County Natural 
Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee acquisition of Block 502, Lot 2, West Turkey 
Swamp Inholding, in the Township of Jackson. 

9. Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 325R-20 supporting the Ocean County Natural 
Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee acquisition of Block 15801, Lots 53.12 and 
53.21, Dove Mill II, in the Township of Jackson. 

10. Township of Long Beach, Resolution No. 20-0914.01(a) supporting Ocean County's 
Board of Chosen Freeholders strong encouragement of in-person machine voting for 
the November 3, 2020 General Election. 

11. Township of Long Beach, Resolution No. 20-0914.01(b) supporting the designation 
of a representative from Monmouth and Ocean County to New Jersey's Board of 
Public Utilities. 

Page 9 of 11



12. Township of Manchester, Resolution No. 20-354 urging Jersey Central Power & 
Light to reimburse residents for spoiled food and medicine during the power outage 
that began on 8/4/2020. 

13. Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2020-274 authorizing the cancellation and re-
appropriation of funds and adding a fifth quarter to the FY2020 Municipal Alliance 
Agreement against Alcoholism and Drug Abuse grant. 

14. Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2020-275 authorizing the cancellation of grant 
funds for the FY2021 Municipal Alliance Agreement against Alcoholism and Drug 
Abuse grant. 

15. Township of Frelinghuysen, Resolution No. 2020-66 opposing the exclusive use of 
mail-in ballots for the General Election in November 2020. 

16. Township of Frelinghuysen, Resolution No. 2020-67 opposing reallocation from the 
State Recycling Fund. 

17. Township of White, Resolution No. 2020-42 opposing the exclusive use of mail-in 
ballots for the General Election in November 2020. 

18. Borough of Bay Head, Resolution No. 2020-131 urging the state to provide 
representation from Monmouth and Ocean Counties on the State Board of Public 
Utilities. 

19. Township of Blairstown, Resolution No. 2020-124 opposing the exclusive use of 
mail-in ballots for the General Election in November 2020. 

20. Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-399-R supporting the OC Freeholders' call 
for JCP&L to reimburse or credit ratepayers for loss of food caused by power 
outages. 

P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 8/27/2020. 

2. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 7/13/2020. 

3. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 9/2/2020. 

4. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 9/2/2020. 

5. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 8/25/2020. 

6. OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/18/2020. 

7. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities, Meeting Cancellation Notice, dated 9/14/2020. 

8. OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 1/22/2020, 
4/22/2020, 5/27/2020, 6/24/2020, and 7/22/2020. 

9. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 8/20/2020. 

Page 10 of 11



10. OC Department of Transportation Services, 10/29/2020 Public Hearing for the 
County grant funding application under NJTRANSIT's Senior Citizen and Disabled 
Resident Transportation Assistance Program (SCDRTAP). 

11. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 9/29/2020. 

Q. APPROVALS 

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of ten (10) items of revenue. 

R. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report, June 2020. 

S. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Congressman Christopher H. Smith, letter dated 9/13/2020 regarding Inspire-NJ 
(formerly People's Pantry). 

2. Assemblyman Ronald S. Dancer, letter dated 9/16/2020 regarding shore region 
representation on the State of New Jersey Board of Public Utilities. 

3. U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, letter dated 9/11/2020 
regarding special allocation of Community Development Block Grant funds, 
authorized by the CARES Act. 

4. Assemblyman Sean T. Kean, letter dated 9/29/2020 regarding shore region 
representation on the State of New Jersey Board of Public Utilities. 

5. Senator Samuel Thompson, Assemblyman Ronald Dancer, Assemblyman Robert 
Clifton, letter dated 9/30/2020 regarding their strong opposition to Jersey Central 
Power & Light's petition for a rate increase and supporting the appointment of a 
Special Master. 

6. New Jersey Historic Trust, letter dated 9/30/2020 regarding 2020 (FY21) Preserve 
New Jersey Historic Preservation Fund: Application for the OC Artists Guild, Island 
Heights (Applicant: OC Artists Guild) 

T. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 11 of 11














































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Oct 07, 2020_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming the month of October 2020 as "Women's Health Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming the month of October 2020 as "Breast Cancer Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee related to the acquisition of€property identified as Block 15801, Lots 53.12 & 53.21 in the Township of Jackson, totaling approximately 5.21 acres located off Bennetts Mills Road, in an amount not to exceed $160,000.00 plus up to $975.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee related to the acquisition of€property identified as Block 133, Lot 68 in the Township of Stafford, totaling approximately 0.32 acres located on Cedar Run Dock Road, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00 plus up to $170.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee related to the acquisition of€property identified as Block 502, Lot 2 in the Township of Jackson, totaling approximately 0.24 acres located on Diamond Road, in an amount not to exceed $5,500.00 plus up to $15.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 19.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brick Boulevard and Hooper Avenue, Brick and Toms River Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $491,458.26. (B2020-100E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights - Partial Estimate #2, $74,467.23. (B2020-83E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades Phase A, Group 3, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach€Township - Final Estimate #4, $53,604.27. (B2017-25E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades Phase B, Group 1, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township€ - Change Order #1, E-$9,977.00, R-$46,248.37. (B2018-29E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades Phase C, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Partial Estimate #1, $853,884.49. (B2019-162E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018A - Partial Estimate #7, $325,892.33. (B2018-108E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018D - Partial Estimate #12, $65,758.00. (B2019-21E)
	A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2020 - Change Order #1, E-$52,143.46, R-$0.00. (B2020-64E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring the Ocean County Utilities Authority€as they celebrate their 50th Anniversary of providing€outstanding service to the citizens of Ocean County.
	Authorizing the decrease in funding for the Summer Youth Employment Program FY20, in the amount of $26,400.00.
	Authorizing a Grant application for the Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident Transportation Assistance Program (SCDRTAP) FY21.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement for the State Homeland Security Program (SHSP) FY20.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the 2021-2023 Comprehensive County Youth Services Plan.
	Authorizing an amendment to the Grant Agreement with the State of New Jersey, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs for the Veterans Transportation Grant FY19, to extend the grant period for three (3) months to 12/31/2020 and increase the total amount to $45,000.00.
	Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding to the OC Board of Social Services, in the amount of $200,000.00, for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program Grant.
	Authorizing the execution of a€Grant Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2018-70)
	Ratifying the submission of an electronic application by the County Clerk and Election Board for the Center for Tech and Civic Life COVID-19 Response Grant.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, contingent upon€adoption of the 2021 County Temporary Budget, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $110,000.00, contingent upon€adoption of the 2021 County Temporary Budget, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library through the Human Services Advisory Council FY20, in the amount of $500.00.
	Authorizing the execution of ten (10) Shared Services Agreements with various municipalities for the OC Leaf and Vegetative Waste Composting Program.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Lacey Township to assist in the removal of an abandoned vessel located in the Oxgoose/Sandpiper Lagoon.
	Authorizing the execution and submission of the OC Consortium Substantial Amendment to the FY2020 Action Plan€to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).
	Authorizing a modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2018-54)
	Authorizing a Right-of-Way Occupancy Agreement with Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless for the placement, construction, installation, modification, and/or collocation of wireless facilities, and/or attachment and/or installation of Antenna(s) and/or Antenna Pole(s) inside the County right-of-way.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective Negotiations Agreement with the OC Prosecutor's Clerical Association for the period of 4/1/2020 through 3/31/2023.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 7/8/2020.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 9/2/2020.
	Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications as follows: 1.) Consultant Services Assistance for Ocean County Veterans; 2.) Drug & Alcohol Collection and Testing; 3.) Employee Assistance Program; 4.) Professional Medical Services; 5.) Vision Services; 6.) Labor Consultant Services; 7.) Professional Psychological Evaluations; 8.) Postmortem Toxicology Laboratory Services; 9.) Forensic Pathology Services; 10.) Funeral Home Services; 11.) Medical Examiner Autopsy Services; and 12.) Virtual Autopsy Services.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 9/30/2020 for the payroll period of 9/3/2020 through 9/16/2020 and for the payroll period of 9/17/2020 through 9/30/2020, in the amount of $5,592,599.13.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the project entitled Construction of Traffic Signal at James Street (CR 32) and Williams Street, Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of€roadway widening along Route 626, Cross Street, Augusta Boulevard to Route 9, River Avenue, Lakewood Township. (22 parcels)

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the revision of€a Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2 (Route 554, West Bay Avenue) and Garden State Parkway Northbound G.S.P. Ramp (BRNT-2), Township of Barnegat.
	Authorizing the revision of€a Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #8 (Barnegat Boulevard) and Ravenwood Drive (BRNT-6), Township of Barnegat.
	Authorizing the revision of€a Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2 (Route 554, West Bay Avenue) and County Road #11 (Nautilus Drive) (BRNT-7), Township of Barnegat.
	Authorizing the revision of a Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2 (Route 527, Water Street) and Irons Street (DVR-3), Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing the revision of€a Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #11 (Route 549, Hooper Avenue) and Ocean Center and Commons at Hooper Shopping Centers (DVR-22), Township of Toms River.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ROADSIDE WILDLIFE CARCASS REMOVAL to Kelly Winthrop, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-129)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of AUTOMOTIVE AND VOTING MACHINE BATTERIES to Parts Authority, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-131)
	Awarding a Contract for the FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF NEW CHROMATOGRAPHY AND SPECTROMETRY EQUIPMENT FOR THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, to Thermo Electron North America, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-132)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW DUMP TRUCKS to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-133)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CONCRETE TRANSIT MIX to Eagle Paving Corp t/a Suffolk Redimix, the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-135)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES NO. III to A&M Industrial, the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-138)
	Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the furnishing and delivery of EXTRADITION SERVICES NO. III in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for Item No. 1, as no responsive bids were received for a second time.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/5/2020 awarding PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER to Hale Trailer Brake and Wheel, Inc., to extend their contract pricing to "County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants". (B2020-93)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/5/2020 awarding PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER to Omaha Standard, LLC, to extend their contract pricing to "County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants". (B2020-93)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/15/2020 awarding a contract for EQUIPMENT PARTS, REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT NO. II, to reflect the correct contract term of two (2) years, contract to expire 11/19/2021. (B2019-196)
	Rescinding SUPPLEMENTARY CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 from Chemung Supply Corp., due to a clerical error. Recommendation is made to award Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 to Ferguson Ent., LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-126)

	CONTRACTS
	Authorizing a Lump Sum Consultant Agreement with C&S Engineers, Inc. to provide Professional Engineering Consulting Services at the Ocean County Airport for the completion of the Design and Construction Observation of the Airfield Markings project, in an amount not to exceed $12,000.00. (QP2020-104)
	Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract extension with Ending Homelessness Group, Inc. as the Ocean County Code Blue Warming Center Program Coordinator, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, for the period of 10/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. (CC2018-112)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $587,567.00. (CC2019-148)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $69,944.00. (CC2019-152)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Interfaith Health & Support Services of Southern Ocean County Inc., an increase in the amount of $19,500.00. (CC2020-15)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Toms River Township Senior Center, an increase in the amount of $12,543.00. (CC2020-16)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Toms River Township Senior Center, an increase in the amount of $10,000.00. (CC2020-17)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton, an increase in the amount of $12,288.00. (CC2020-18)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton, an increase in the amount of $13,000.00. (CC2020-19)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Jewish Federation of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $15,000.00. (CC2020-21)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Jewish Federation of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $8,070.00. (CC2020-22)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Manchester Township, an increase in the amount of $12,768.00. (CC2020-23)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Manchester Township, an increase in the amount of $22,960.00. (CC2020-24)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to€Jackson Township - Senior Center, an increase in the amount of $5,160.00. (CC2020-25)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus, an increase in the amount of $12,500.00. (CC2020-26)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Ocean County Board of Social Services - Senior Assisted Transportation Services, an increase in the amount of $1,808.00. (CC2020-27)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Ocean County Board of Social Services - Respite Care, an increase in the amount of $23,000.00. (CC2020-28)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Ocean County Board of Social Services - Services to the Elderly, an increase in the amount of $3,294.00. (CC2020-32)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Ocean County Board of Social Services - Comprehensive Care Management for Seniors, an increase in the amount of $13,119.00. (CC2020-33)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Medical Center Foundation, an increase in the amount of $10,397.00. (CC2020-34)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Borough of Point Pleasant, an increase in the amount of $8,139.00. (CC2020-36)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Brick Township, an increase in the amount of $26,997.00. (CC2020-38)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Brick Township, an increase in the amount of $13,282.00. (CC2020-39)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey, an increase in the amount of $10,397.00. (CC2020-40)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc., an increase in the amount of $28,564.00. (CC2020-41)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc., an increase in the amount of $22,672.00. (CC2020-42)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Lakewood Community Services Corp., an increase in the amount of $8,656.00. (CC2020-45)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Lakewood Community Services Corp., an increase in the amount of $316,380.00. (CC2020-46)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Lakewood Community Services Corp., an increase in the amount of $3,216.00. (CC2020-47)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Health Law Project, an increase in the amount of $18,300.00. (CC2020-49)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/2/2020 appointing Massimo F. Yezzi€as County Architect for the year 2020, to reflect an additional funding source. (QP2020-3)
	Awarding an emergency Purchase Order to Jersey Cares, Inc.,€in accordance with€the€Proclamation of Emergency in response to the Coronavirus,€to provide food shopping services for the frail, homebound, elderly population in Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $75,000.00.
	Awarding an emergency Purchase Order to A. Rifkin Co.,€in accordance with€the€Proclamation of Emergency in response to the Coronavirus, to provide necessary equipment to accommodate the collection and transportation of ballots, in an amount not to exceed $29,565.56.
	Awarding€a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide€Energy Consulting Services associated with additional ESIP/CHP Related Services, in an amount€not to exceed $135,869.00. (QP2020-95)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $11,046.36. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $17,820.00. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A., Inc.€to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,500.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,495.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,540.00. (QP2020-96)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development Services associated with OC Courtroom Renovations 3rd Floor and CR #15 Extension of Construction Management Services, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $32,500.00. (QP2019-87)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates to provide additional Engineering Design Services associated with the Design for Site Plan Preparation of office facilities on Block 608, Lot 19.01, Toms River Township,€an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $4,468.00. (PP2018-118)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order€to SHI International, Corp.€(State Contract No. 89851) adopted on 9/2/2020 to provide additional licenses for the Sentry E911 solution for the OC Phone System, an increase to the contract€in an amount not to exceed€$21,595.48.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Construction Project Management for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019D, in an amount not to exceed $154,121.29. (QP2019-139)

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 259(20) proclaiming October 18-24, 2020 as "International Infection Prevention Week".
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 260(20) proclaiming October 23-31, 2020 as "Red Ribbon Week".
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 261(20) proclaiming the month of October 2020 as "National Dental Hygiene Month".
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 262(20) proclaiming the month of October 2020 as "National Breast Cancer Awareness Month" in Ocean County.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 263(20) proclaiming October 2020 as "National Domestic Violence Awareness Month" in Ocean County.
	County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2020-0702 urging the Legislature to prevent funds from being diverted from the Clean Communities Fund and the State Recycling Fund and to avoid the elimination of these important programs.
	County of Salem, Resolution No. 2020-304 opposing the proposed reallocation of funding from the State Recycling Fund.
	Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 324R-20 supporting the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee acquisition of Block 502, Lot 2, West Turkey Swamp Inholding,€in the Township of Jackson.
	Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 325R-20 supporting the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee acquisition of Block 15801, Lots 53.12 and 53.21, Dove Mill II, in the Township of Jackson.
	Township of Long Beach, Resolution No. 20-0914.01(a) supporting Ocean County's Board of Chosen Freeholders strong encouragement of in-person machine voting for the November 3, 2020 General Election.
	Township of Long Beach, Resolution No. 20-0914.01(b) supporting the designation of a representative from Monmouth and Ocean County to New Jersey's Board of Public Utilities.
	Township of Manchester, Resolution No. 20-354 urging Jersey Central Power & Light to reimburse residents for spoiled food and medicine during the power outage that began on 8/4/2020.
	Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2020-274 authorizing the cancellation and re-appropriation of funds and adding a fifth quarter to the FY2020 Municipal Alliance Agreement against Alcoholism and Drug Abuse grant.
	Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2020-275 authorizing the cancellation of grant funds for the FY2021 Municipal Alliance Agreement against Alcoholism and Drug Abuse grant.
	Township of Frelinghuysen, Resolution No. 2020-66 opposing the exclusive use of mail-in ballots for the General Election in November 2020.
	Township of Frelinghuysen, Resolution No. 2020-67 opposing reallocation from the State Recycling Fund.
	Township of White, Resolution No. 2020-42 opposing the exclusive use of mail-in ballots for the General Election in November 2020.
	Borough of Bay Head, Resolution No. 2020-131 urging the state to provide representation from Monmouth and Ocean Counties on the State Board of Public Utilities.
	Township of Blairstown, Resolution No. 2020-124 opposing the exclusive use of mail-in ballots for the General Election in November 2020.
	Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-399-R supporting the OC Freeholders' call for JCP&L to reimburse or credit ratepayers for loss of food caused by power outages.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 8/27/2020.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 7/13/2020.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 9/2/2020.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 9/2/2020.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 8/25/2020.
	OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/18/2020.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities, Meeting Cancellation Notice, dated 9/14/2020.
	OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 1/22/2020, 4/22/2020, 5/27/2020, 6/24/2020, and 7/22/2020.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 8/20/2020.
	OC Department of Transportation Services,€10/29/2020 Public Hearing for€the County grant funding application under NJTRANSIT's Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident Transportation Assistance Program (SCDRTAP).
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 9/29/2020.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of ten (10) items of revenue.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, June 2020.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Congressman Christopher H. Smith, letter dated 9/13/2020 regarding Inspire-NJ (formerly People's Pantry).
	Assemblyman Ronald S. Dancer, letter dated 9/16/2020 regarding shore region representation on the State of New Jersey Board of Public Utilities.
	U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, letter dated 9/11/2020 regarding special allocation of Community Development Block Grant funds, authorized by the CARES Act.
	Assemblyman Sean T. Kean, letter dated 9/29/2020 regarding shore region representation on the State of New Jersey Board of Public Utilities.
	Senator Samuel Thompson, Assemblyman Ronald Dancer, Assemblyman Robert Clifton, letter dated 9/30/2020 regarding their strong opposition to Jersey Central Power & Light's petition€for a€rate increase and supporting the appointment of a Special Master.
	New Jersey Historic Trust, letter dated 9/30/2020 regarding 2020 (FY21) Preserve New Jersey Historic Preservation Fund: Application for the OC Artists Guild, Island Heights (Applicant: OC Artists Guild)

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


